

# GOVERNMENTOFASSAM OFFICE OFTHEPRINCIPAL-CUM-CHIEF SUPERINTENDENT LAKHIMPUR MEDICAL COLLEGE & HOSPITAL NORTH LAKHIMPUR, DIST-LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM, PIN-787051

Website: www.lmchassam.org, Email: lmcnorthlakhimpur@gmail.com

No.LMC/02/2020/1604

Dated: N. Lakhimpur,the25thMay,2023

#### **ORDER**

As per recommendation of the Selection Committee constituted by Health & FW (B) Department vide No.HLB.15/2019/Pt/95, Dtd. 29.01.2021 and in pursuance of the Government approval vide Letter No.DME/95/2020/178, Dtd. 22.05.2023 the following candidate is hereby appointed to the post of **Workshop Worker (Grade-IV) (MTS)** and vacancy as shown below against his/her name with effect from the date of joining in the scale of pay as shown below, subject to fulfilment of the following terms and conditions and subject to satisfactory Notarized Affidavit submitted by the candidate as per the Personnel (B) Department O.M. No. ABP.78/2021/01, dated 18/11/2021 in the format prescribed therein regarding character and antecedents and subject to satisfactory verification of documents and undertakings submitted by the candidate.

The candidates so appointed will not be governed by the existing Assam Services (Pension) Rules, 1969 and orders issued thereunder from time to time. They will be governed by a new set of Pension Rules under the "New Defined Contribution Pension Scheme".

Roll No.	Name	Address	Name of the Post	Scale of Pay	Name of Office with vacancy against which the candidate is appointed and posted
10840121	KISHOR SEAL	C/o-LATE GOGESH SEAL, VILL-BARAZARA PO-BARAZARA DIST-NALBARI PIN-781334	Workshop Worker (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
12040104	RITUPON DOLEY	C/o-LAKHAN DOLEY, VILL- PURANA PARGHAT P.O- KHURACHUK P.S-GOGAMUKH PIN-787034 DIST-DHEMAJI, ASSAM	Workshop Worker (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
12530005	DIPANKAR ROY	C/o-SUSHIL CH ROY, VILL-CHAUTARA, PO-AMINKATA, PS-GOSSAIGAON, DIST-KOKRAJHAR, PIN-783337	Workshop Worker (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
12990071	SHYAMAL KR BORA	C/o-PRADIP KR BORA, VILL- CHAKARIGAON PO- DIMORUGURI PS- SADAR NAGAON ASSAM, PIN - 782003	Workshop Worker (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital



Page 1 of 3

13840002	ABHI RAM BASUMATARY	C/o-DAYA RAM BASUMATARY, VILL-MAHALIAPARA PO-GERUA BAZAR PIN-784514 PS-ROWTA	Workshop Worker (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital
14070070	PRASANTA GOGOI	C/o-KAMALESWAR GOGOI, VILL- KONWAR GAON PO- MOIDOMIA DIST- LAKHIMPUR PIN-787032, ASSAM	Workshop Worker (MTS)	12,000- 52,000 + GP 3,900	Office of the Principal-cum- Chief Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital

## The following are the Terms and Conditions of service for the appointee:

During his/her service period, he/she may be deputed or his/her services may be placed on attachment or
on secondment basis to any other department/ sub-ordinate office/ public sector undertaking / society/
Mission under the State Govt. within and outside the State having the same pay scale and Grade pay for
a period decided and specified by the State Govt.

While on such Deputation or on attachment or placed on Secondment basis he/she shall continue to be guided by the Assam Civil Services (Conduct) Rules, 1965 and Assam Services (Discipline & Appeal) Rules, 1964.

- 2. The services of any selected candidate found to have furnished false/ falsified information regarding educational qualification/ caste/ gender/ EWS status etc. in his/ her application and detected subsequently, will be terminated and legal action will also be taken as per law.
- 3. If a Candidate or any of his/her family members is availing benefits under the Orunodoi Scheme at the time of the appointment, he/she or the concerned family member shall voluntarily opt out of the Scheme, as per Orunodoi Guidelines for getting appointment to the post.
- 5. Further, the appointee shall also have to submit a Notarized Affidavit as per provisions of the Personnel (B) Department O.M. No. ABP.78/2021/01, dated 18/11/2021. Format of the affidavit is enclosed in Annexure-I.

The candidate is to report to the undersigned within 1st June, 2023 to 15th June, 2023 with all relevant documents.

Principal cum Chief Superintendent Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital,

North Lakhimpur

#### MemoNo. LMC/20/2020/1604-A

## Dated:N. Lakhimpur,the25th May,2023

### Copyforwardedforinformation&necessaryactionto:

- 1. The Principal Secretaryto the Govt. of Assam, Health & Family Welfare Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6.
- 2. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Medical Education & Research Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- $3. \ The Account ant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.$
- 4. The Director of Medical Education, Assam, Sixmile, Khanapara, Guwahati-22.
- 5. TheDirectorofAccounts&Treasuries, Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-6
- 6. The Superintendent, Lakhimpur Medical College Hospital, North Lakhimpur.
- 7. TheTreasuryOfficer, North Lakhimpur.
- 8. PersonConcerned.
- 9. OfficeCopy.

Principal cum Chief Superintendent Lakhimpur Medical College & Hospital